503755860 03/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3802506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DARREN W. SOMERSET	03/16/2016
SUNIL LALL	03/16/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IGNIO LLC
Street Address:	4160 ORCHARD WAY
City:	BLOOMFIELD HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48301

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15082173	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)258-1439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-258-1616

Email: MIHAIL@BUTZEL.COM

Correspondent Name: BUTZEL LONG

Address Line 1: 41000 WOODWARD AVENUE

Address Line 2: STONERIDGE WEST

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	147522-0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. SCOTT MARTIN
SIGNATURE:	/J. Scott Martin/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment2#page3.tif

PATENT 503755860 REEL: 038274 FRAME: 0341

# ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Darren W. Somerset and Sunil Lall (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 4160 Orchard Way, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48301; and 436 Wadsworth Lane, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48301, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assi	gnors have inven	ted the subjec	it matter desc	ribed and claimed in
MULTI-FUNCTION STROL	LER, set forth in	a Patent app	lication for Le	sters Patent of the
United States, already filed on	March 28, 2016	as U.S. Aj	plication No.	
15/082,173 ; and				

WHEREAS, IGNIO LLC, having its principal place of business at 4160 Orchard Way, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48301 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon including all causes of action, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, and all income, such as royalties, damages and payments owing but not paid to Assignors or hereafter due or payable with respect to the abovementioned inventions and application for Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore or thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been

PATENT REEL: 038274 FRAME: 0342 made. This sale and assignment expressly includes all causes of action, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, and all income, such as royalties, damages and payments owing but not paid to Assignors or hereafter due or payable with respect to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns so requests. This obligation includes providing reasonable assistance, including providing testimony in support of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent related to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent in any proceeding in connection with the same in any country. Such proceedings include but are not limited to proceedings before the U.S. Patent Trial and Appeal Board, the U.S. International Trade Commission, a court of law in any jurisdiction, or opposition proceedings in any jurisdiction.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters

Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to
be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives
and assigns.

2

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

### **BUTZEL LONG**

All practitioners at Customer Number 35684.

AND Assignors understand and agree that the attorneys and agents of BUTZEL. LONG represent the interests of the Assignee and do not personally represent the Assignors or the Assignors legal interests. Further, Assignors acknowledge that the attorneys and agents of BUTZEL LONG do not provide legal advice to the Assignors with respect to this Assignment and Assignors acknowledge their right to seek their own independent legal-coupsel.

Date: 3/16/16 Signature:

Date: 3/16/16 Signature:

Sunil Lall